

## **TOWN OF HALIFAX**



## Conservation Commission 499 Plymouth Street, Halifax MA 02338 781-590-3872

April 29, 2024

## Town of Halifax Conservation Commission Notice of Public Hearing

Notice is hereby given of a public hearing conducted by the Halifax Conservation Commission under the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 131, Section 40 (Wetlands Protection Act) and Chapter 164 of The Town of Halifax (Halifax Wetland Protection Bylaw) on Tuesday, May 14, 2024, at 7:15 p.m., at Halifax Town Hall, to consider a Request for Determination of Applicability (RDA) submitted by Kenneth & Susan Nelson of 3 Sixth Avenue, Halifax, for a proposal to clear area behind shed and left side of driveway, loam to level-off, and hydro seed to paper street, leaving current stump in place, behind shed and cleared area, install fence (in future), on right side of driveway from paper street up to right side of son's house, loam to level-off and hydro seed, behind son's house, loam to grass and hydro seed at the property located at 3 Sixth Avenue, Halifax, MA. Shown on Assessors Map 52, Lot 288-0.

Copies of the filing are available at the Conservation Commission's office at the Halifax Town Hall, per request via email <u>peggy.selter@halifax-ma.org</u> or by calling (781) 590-3872 or (781) 293-6768.

Halifax Conservation Commission